

No. 21-16281

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CARA JONES, *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GOOGLE LLC, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California, Case No. 5:19-cv-07016,
Judge Beth Labson Freeman*

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING EN BANC**

Tyler S. Badgley
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

February 2, 2023

Derek L. Shaffer
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
1300 I Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 538-8000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber
of Commerce of the United States
of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Panel Disregarded The Statutory Language And Its Intent	4
A. The Panel Ignored The Plain Text Of The Preemption Clause	4
B. The Panel Overlooked The Preemptive Import Of The Language It Ignored	6
II. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts With Ninth Circuit Authority And With Other Circuits.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Johnson,
194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)10

Am. Libraries Ass’n. v. Pataki,
969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 10, 11

Beffa v. Bank of the West,
152 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 1998) 13, 14

Connell v. Lima Corp.,
988 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2021)6

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood,
507 U.S. 658 (1993)4

In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig.,
827 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2016) 3, 14

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996)7

Metrophones Telecomms., Inc. v. Global Crossing Telecomms., Inc.,
423 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2005) 4, 7, 13, 14

Statutory Authorities

15 U.S.C. § 6502 8, 9, 10

15 U.S.C. § 6502(b)10

15 U.S.C. § 6502(d)2, 5

15 U.S.C. § 65055

Rules and Regulations

Fed R. App. P. 35(a)(2).....4
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1

Other Authorities

Tony Glosson, Note, *Data Privacy in Our Federalist System*,
67 Fed. Comm. L.J. 409 (2015)..... 11, 12
Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Privacy Online: A Report to Congress* (1998),
<https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/privacy-online-report-congress/priv-23a.pdf>.....7, 8
